### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/15/2005	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jay Broder		02/16/2005	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Cardservice Mid-South, LLC		02/16/2005 Limited Liability Company: KENTUCKY	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lightbridge, Inc.
Street Address:	30 Corporate Drive
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2682187	AUTHORIZE-IT

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)464-1496

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(206) 626-6000 Phone:

Email: trademarks@stokeslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Leslie C. Ruiter 800 Fifth Avenue Address Line 1:

**Suite 4000** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leslie C. Ruiter, Esq.
Signature:	/Leslie Ruiter/
	I RAVEIVIARA

900020234 **REEL: 003034 FRAME: 0076** 

Date:	02/23/2005	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=Broder-Lightbridge Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Broder-Lightbridge Assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003034 FRAME: 0077

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK

WHEREAS, the partnership consisting of Cardservice Mid-South LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company and Mr. Jay Broder, and individual, both having a place of business at 2608 S. Highway 393, Louisville, KY 40031 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR" or the "Partnership"), has claimed rights in the trademark/service mark outlined in ATTACHMENT A hereof (the "Mark") and is the listed owner of U.S. Registration No. 2,682,187; and

WHEREAS, Lightbridge, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 30 Corporate Drive, Burlington, MA 01803 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights to the Mark and Registration that the Partnership may have, if any;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on February 15, 2005, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, all common law rights in and to the Mark, the U.S. Registration No. 2,682,187 and any pending applications for the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, and the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the Mark.

Executed at La Grange Kentucky, this 16th day of February, 2005.

CARDSERVICE MID-SOUTH LLC

Printed Name: Jay Broder

Title: President

COUNTY OF Oldham

On February 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared IAU BRODER personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, execute the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

(SEAL)

My Commission Etg: 7-3-2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003034 FRAME: 0078

Feb-16-2005 12:47pm From-Lightbridge, Inc. 781 359 4171 T-104 P.007/009 F-906

## ATTACHMENT A

MARK	APP. NO. SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE REG. DATE CLASS	
AUTHORIZE-IT	75/951144	3/4/00	36
	2,682,187	2/4/03	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003034 FRAME: 0079

**RECORDED: 02/23/2005**